

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 08-0789 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/15/2008 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 9/23/2008 Final action: 9/23/2008

Transportation Department requesting authorization to proceed with ordering and payment of title

reports and certified appraisals to commence the acquisition process for the Latrobe Road Realignment Project 73359 affecting portions of the following parcels: APN 117-020-15, Dennis A. Gardemeyer and Denice Gardemeyer, Trustees of the Gardemeyer Revocable Trust Dated March 10,

1993; APN 118-110-03, MJ318, L.P. a California Limited Partnership, Angelo K. Tsakopoulos,

Tsakopoulos Family Partnership, a California General Partnership, and John C. Kemp and Lesley Ann Kemp Trustees of the John C. Kemp and Lesley Ann Kemp Family Trust Dated May 4, 1990; APN 117 -020-14, Tony J. and Daisy P. Fan, Henry J. Chen, Jessie F. Chen, and Henry J. and Jessica F. Chen,

as Trustees of the Chen 1998 Revocable Trust.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Funding for this acquisition will be provided by a Federal High-Risk Rural Roads Grant

with matching funds from the Regional Surface Transportation Program Exchange Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Vicinity Map

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/23/2008	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Transportation Department requesting authorization to proceed with ordering and payment of title reports and certified appraisals to commence the acquisition process for the Latrobe Road Realignment Project 73359 affecting portions of the following parcels: APN 117-020-15, Dennis A. Gardemeyer and Denice Gardemeyer, Trustees of the Gardemeyer Revocable Trust Dated March 10, 1993; APN 118-110-03, MJ318, L.P. a California Limited Partnership, Angelo K. Tsakopoulos, Tsakopoulos Family Partnership, a California General Partnership, and John C. Kemp and Lesley Ann Kemp Trustees of the John C. Kemp and Lesley Ann Kemp Family Trust Dated May 4, 1990; APN 117-020-14, Tony J. and Daisy P. Fan, Henry J. Chen, Jessie F. Chen, and Henry J. and Jessica F. Chen, as Trustees of the Chen 1998 Revocable Trust.

**RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve.

**FUNDING:** Funding for this acquisition will be provided by a Federal High-Risk Rural Roads Grant with matching funds from the Regional Surface Transportation Program Exchange Funds.

BUDGET SUMMARY:			
Total Estimated Cost		\$ 1,500	
Funding			
Budgeted	\$ 1,500		

File #: 08-0789, Version: 1

New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$ 1,500	
Change To Net County Cost		\$ 0.00

### Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:

Funding for this acquisition will come from Federal High Risk Rural Roads Grant for \$1,350 and Regional Surface Transportation Program Exchange Funds in the amount of \$150. There is no net County cost associated with this agenda item.

#### Reason for Recommendation:

The Department of Transportation is currently in the design phase to realign a high-risk segment of Latrobe Road, north of Ryan Ranch Road, in El Dorado Hills (Latrobe Road Project #73359, Milepost 7.0 to 7.35).

This project is subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). The preparation of a CEQA Mitigated Negative Declaration and a National Environmental Policy Act Categorical Exemption is currently underway. These documents will be presented to your Board at a later date.

The research of all potentially affected parcels, and the acquisitions of portions of the subject parcels, are necessary from the subject property owners in order to accommodate construction of the project. In order for the Department of Transportation (DOT) to prepare for negotiations with the subject parcel owners, DOT staff is requesting authorization from your Board to proceed with the acquisition process, including the ordering and payment of title reports and obtaining certified appraisals of the land rights to be acquired.

#### Action to be taken following Board approval:

Right of Way Unit staff to proceed with the acquisition process for the subject parcels referenced herein, including ordering of and payment for title reports, and obtaining certified appraisals for portions of the subject parcels necessary to construct the project.

Contact: Richard W. Shepard, P.E., ext. 5981 Director of Transportation